COUNTY COURT: COUNTY OF ORANGE
STATE OF NEW YORK '

o X
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
-against- INDICTMENT # 2026-111
KEVIN J. RICHMOND,
Defendant.
X

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, by this Indictment, accuses the
defendant of the crime of VEHICULAR MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of-
the provisions of Section 125.12, Subdivision 1, of the Penal Law of the State of New York,
committed as follows: |

The said defendant, on or about the 27" day of July, 2023, in the County of Orange, State
of New York, operated a motor vehicle while he had .08 of one per centum or more by weight of
alcohol in his blood as determined by a chemical analysis of his blood and/or while he was in an
intoxicated condition and, as a result of such intoxication, operated a motor vehicle in a manner

that caused the death of Nidia Nieves.

SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the deféndant of
the crime of DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, in violation of the provisions of Section 1192,
Subdivision 2, of the Vehicle and Traffic Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about the 27% day of July, 2023, in the County of Orange, State
of New York, operated a motor vehicie while having .08 of one per centum or more by weight of

alcohol in his blood, as shown by chemical analysis of his blood.



APRERS R s

THIRD COUNT
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant of
the crime of DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, in violation of the provisions of Section 1192,
Subdivision 3, of the Vehicle and Traffic Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:
The said defendant, on or about the 27" day of July, 2023, in the County of Orange, State

of New York, operated a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated condition.

A—/\

LETTTIA JAMES TN
New York State Attorney General

By: Heather Ryan

Sr. Investigative Counsel

~

1 Civic Center Plaza, Suite 401
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601
(845) 485-3900

Dated: Goshen, New York
~ March 16, 2026



COUNTY COURT
ORANGE COUNTY

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

va.

1. KEVIN RICHMOND

INDICTMENT #2026-111

Vehicular Manslaughter 204 (PL 125.12(1))
Driving While TIntoxicated (VTL 1192(2))
Driving While Intoxicated (VTL 1152(3))

710.30 Statemant Notice
Alibi Notice attached

LETITIA JAMES
NEW YORK STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Filed: March 16, 2026

A TRUE BILL

1. Def. KEVIN RICHMOND

DOB

Address

26212 Town Green Drive

Elmsford, NY 10523

Date of Arrest 6/17/25

Bail Amount ($20,000/$40,000/$100,000)

Posted:

Yas
Attorney_John Ingrassia, Esq.

No

2, Def.

Address

Date of Arrest

Bail Amount

Posted:
Attorney

Yeas

3. Def.

Address

Date of Arrest

Bail Amount

Postaed:
Attorney

Yas

No

4. Def.

Address

Date of Arrest

Bail Amount

Posted:
Attorney

Yes

No

5. Def.'

Address

Date of Arrest

Local Court: Town of Cornwall

2/14/82

Arrest Agency NYSP

Jail Date

N/A

NYSID # 10214566M

DOB

Arrest Agencay

Jail Date

NYSID #

DOB

Arrest Agency

Jail Date
NYSID #
DOB

Arrest Agency

Jail Date

NYSID #

DOB

Arrest Agency






